1

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).16810-16811/2023

SOUNDARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. MAYILSAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

I.A. No. 114381 of 2024- DELETION

Date: 21-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR

Mr. Musthafa Atheeq .a, Adv.

Ms. R. Shase, AOR

Mr. T. Balaji, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

I.A. No. 114381 of 2024

1. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner(s)/applicant(s) submits that vide the Order dated 14.08.2023, notices were issued and duly served on the respondents except for respondent no.4. He further submits that respondent no.4 was acting as a Head Constable in Perambalur Police Station and he was arrayed as a party respondent to the petition as he was acting in his official capacity.

- 2
- 2. He further submits that, in view of the report of the Registry, it came to his notice that respondent no.4 has expired during pendency of the petition and accordingly, a request was made to delete respondent no.4 from the array of parties.
- 3. The learned counsel further submits that he thought it fit to file an appropriate application seeking deletion of the said deceased respondent no.4 and accordingly, the present application being I.A. No. 114381 of 2024, was filed. The said application is supported by an affidavit.
- 4. In view of the above submission, the application is allowed at the risk and wish of the petitioner(s)/ applicant(s).
- Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.
- 6. Necessary steps be taken within two weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MAMTA RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR