SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. PRADIP Y. LADEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16810-16811/2023

SOUNDARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S. MAYILSAMY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 01-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Bhanu Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. Shambhu Nath Singh, Adv.

Mr. Uttam Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. A. Selvin Raja, AOR

Mr. Musthafa Atheeq A, Adv.

Mr. Ashokkumar K, Adv.

Ms. R. Shase, AOR

Mr. T.balaji, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

SLP(C) No. 16810-16811/2023

SLP (C) No. 16810/2023

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite the last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file counter affidavit is hereby declined.

Deceased Respondent No. 4 has been deleted from the array of

2

parties vide order dated 21.4.2025 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Respondent No.5 has already opted not to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No.6, but none has entered appearance.

SLP (C) No. 16811/2023

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have not filed counter affidavit despite the last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file counter affidavit is hereby declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.4, but none has entered appearance.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

PRADIP Y. LADEKAR Registrar

MG